

July 25, 2014 Via Web Filing

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

# RE: EarthLink Business, LLC Tariff Revision P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 1 (Local)

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of EarthLink Business, LLC. The purpose of this filing is to increase monthly recurring charges for EarthLink Complete Voice Services in this tariff. If current customers are being offered these services via expired term plan contracts, these customers will be notified of these changes through bill message, direct mail and/or direct contact from a customer sales employee. These Customers will be given an option of signing a new term plan agreement. Alternatively, customers may opt to terminate these month-to-month services. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of August 7, 2014. The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 50	Increases EarthLink Complete Voice Services Access Methods MRCs
2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Pages 51-52	Increases EarthLink Complete Voice Services Optional Features MRCs
2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 53	Increases EarthLink Complete Voice Services Converged Minutes MRCs
2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 54	Increases EarthLink Complete Voice Services Converged Minutes Toll Free MRCs

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Thomas M. Forte

Thomas M. Forte Consultant to EarthLink Business, LLC

- cc: Mary Whiting (via Email) EarthLink New Edge Linda Manske (Via E-Mail) - EarthLink - New Edge Office of Public Counsel
- file: EarthLink New Edge Missouri Local
- tms: MOI1403

Enclosures

TF/bc

### SECTION 5 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)
  - 5.1.2 Access Methods

The EarthLink Complete Voice Service Customer must select appropriate Access Methods for each Service Package ordered. Monthly Recurring Charges and Non-Recurring Charges are associated with each Access Method channel, as described below.

	Monthly Recurring	Non-Recurring	
	Charge*	Charge	
DSL	\$1,468.53 (I)	\$600.00	
T1 – 1.5M	\$14,698.53 (I)	\$6,000.00	
Ethernet	\$14,698.53 (I)	\$2,000.00	
DS3	\$146,998.53 (I)	\$10,000.00	

\* At the Customer's request, the Company may develop Individual Case Basis pricing based on Customer-specific location, term, and volume. All Individual Case Basis pricing will be available on a nondiscriminatory basis to similarly situated Customers. Where required, ICB agreements will be filed with the Commission.

Issued: July 28, 2014

By: Vice President, Tax 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A Atlanta, GA 30309 Effective: August 7, 2014

### SECTION 5 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)
  - 5.1.3 Optional Features
    - A. Directory Listings

The EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer is provided one free white page listing for each Billing Telephone Number (BTN). The Customer may purchase additional white page listings, with Monthly Recurring Charges as specified below for each additional or special listing.

	Monthly Recurring Charge
Additional White Page Listing (includes extra listing, cross reference, duplicate, foreign, alternate number, extra line, reference, indented, toll-free, where available)	\$8.08 (I)
Non Published (private)	\$9.55 (I)
Non-Directory Listed (semi-private)	\$6.61 (I)

#### B. Multiline Hunt Group (MLHG)

Lines can be provisioned in a multiline hunt group. Hunting allows calls to a line to rollover to the next available line in the group when the first line is busy.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$7.35 (I)

C. Analog Fax and Modem Lines (Analog FXS)

Analog facsimile and modem lines can be delivered over the transport method as part of any Service Package.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$22.05 per line

D. Load Balancing

Load Balancing allows the EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer to balance calling between multiple PBXs via network based call distribution.

Non-Recurring Charge:

\$100.00 per order

Issued: July 28, 2014

By: Vice President, Tax 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A Atlanta, GA 30309 Effective: August 7, 2014

(I)

#### SECTION 5 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)
  - 5.1.3 Optional Features (Cont'd.)
    - E. Auto Re-Route

Auto Re-Route allows the EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer to program a single ten-digit telephone number for call completion in the event that the primary termination point is unreachable.

Non-Recurring Charge: \$100.00 per order

F. Direct Inward Dialing Number Blocks:

The Company will provide telephone numbers for direct inward dialing number service in blocks of 20. A monthly recurring charge applies for each block ordered.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$14.70	(I)
per block of 20 numbers		
or fraction thereof		

G. Idle DID:

Idle DID is a telephone number that is part of a larger sequential block of telephone numbers which the EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer has reserved with the Company for future use but which is not currently routed.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$0.66	(1)
per number		

H. Multi Appearance Directory Number (MADN):

A Multiple Appearance Directory Number (MADN) provides the EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer with one telephone number which, when called, is directed to multiple lines/stations or IP Phones.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$7.35 (I) per number

Issued: July 28, 2014

By: Vice President, Tax 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A Atlanta, GA 30309 Effective: August 7, 2014

 $(\mathbf{T})$ 

### SECTION 5 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)
  - 5.1.4 Complete Voice Services Minutes
    - A. Converged Minutes

Converged Minutes allows Customers to bundle long distance and mobile minutes\* and share the combined minutes between multiple locations. The Customer subscribing to a qualified EarthLink Complete Voice Service will be provided with 1500 minutes per qualifying service. Qualifying services include EarthLink Complete Line Side Service, EarthLink Complete Hosted Voice, EarthLink Complete PRI and EarthLink Complete SIP Trunking\*. Minutes may be shared across multiple locations or provided on a location-by-location basis, at the Customer's option.

Converged Minutes include domestic long distance and toll free services. International usage, directory assistance, operator services and calling card usage are not included. The Customer can select to bundle long distance and mobile minutes or choose long distance only. Allotted minutes not used within a given month are forfeited and may not be carried over to subsequent months.

Additional Converged Minutes packages are available in increments of 1000 minutes.

The Customer who exceeds the allotted number of minutes in any given billing period will be billed usage at the per minute rate below on all overage minutes during the billing period.

	Monthly		Overage Rate
EarthLink Complete Voice Converged	Recurring	Overage Rate	(Mobile
Minutes	Charge	(LD Minutes)	Minutes)
1500 Converged Minutes (included with qualifying service)	\$0.00	\$0.045	\$0.075
1000 Additional Converged LD Minutes	\$36.75 (I)	\$0.045	N/A
1000 Additional Converged LD/Mobile Minutes	\$73.50 (I)	\$0.045	\$0.075

\* - SIP trunking and mobile minutes are non-regulated services.

Issued: July 28, 2014

By: Vice President, Tax 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A Atlanta, GA 30309

### SECTION 5 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

- 5.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)
  - 5.1.4 Complete Voice Services Minutes (Cont'd.)
    - B. Toll Free Service

Toll Free Service is not available on a standalone basis. A Monthly Recurring Charge does not apply to the first toll-free number ordered, but does apply to additional toll-free numbers. Toll free numbers must terminate to a valid phone number assigned in connection with an EarthLink Complete Voice Service.

	Monthly Recurring Charge	
Toll-Free Number, per number	\$4.41 (I)	

The following features are available in conjunction with the Company's toll free service.

	Monthly	
	Recurring	Non-Recurring
	Charge	Charge
Time of Day Routing	\$29.40 (I)	\$50.00
Day of Week Routing	\$29.40 (I)	\$50.00
Holiday Routing	\$29.40 (I)	\$50.00
Point of Origination Routing	\$29.40 (I)	\$50.00
Percent Allocation Routing	\$29.40 (I)	\$50.00
Routing with Call Completion	\$36.75 (I)	\$100.00
Routing with Call Completion Intercept Message	\$36.75 (I)	
Route Advance	\$14.70 (I)	\$50.00
Toll Free Blocking	\$29.40 (I)	\$50.00
Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS)	\$4.41 (I)	\$100.00
Real-Time ANI	\$4.41 (I)	

Issued: July 28, 2014

By: Vice President, Tax 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A Atlanta, GA 30309 Effective: August 7, 2014